867-05

[Resolution commending Supervisor Zev Yaroslavsky for 30 years of elected service to the City and County of Los Angeles, California]

Resolution commending Supervisor Zev Yaroslavsky for 30 years of dedicated elected public service to the City and County of Los Angeles, California.

WHEREAS, Supervisor Yaroslavsky served on the Los Angeles City Council from 1975 until 1994 and has served the Third District of the County of Los Angeles since 1994; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Yaroslavsky created the domestic-partner registry in 1999, and later sponsored policy changes that entitle domestic partners for full range of County spousal benefits; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Yaroslavsky championed the Orange Line Transit project, known as "the Valley's new shortcut," a 14 mile dedicated busway connecting North Hollywood to Warner Center in Woodland Hills; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Yaroslavsky sponsored Los Angeles County ballot measure B, which delivers in \$170 million annually to support regional trauma care and emergency services network annually; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Yaroslavsky initiated litigation against the tobacco industry, resulting in a settlement that generates \$100 million annually for health care services; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Yaroslavsky was the principal backer of Proposition A, the "Safe Neighborhoods and Parks Act" of 1996, to acquire and preserve open space and improve local and regional parks and recreational facilities; and,

WHEREAS, Supervisor Yaroslavsky strongly supported the establishment of the "2-1-1" master County services referral hotline; and; now, therefore, be it

Supervisor Bevan Dufty BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors commends Zev Yaroslavsky for his 30 years of thoughtful leadership and advocacy on behalf of health care, human rights, parks, public safety and transit for the City of Los Angeles and County.

Supervisor Bevan Dufty
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

051970

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Supervisor Zev Yaroslavsky for 30 years of dedicated elected public service to the City and County of Los Angeles, California.

December 13, 2005 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick,

Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

Absent: 1 - Daly

File No. 051970

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 13, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

DEC 16 2003

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Ne wsom

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board